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Development Permit  
DP17-0242 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

565 Bernard Ave 

and legally known as 

Lot A, District Lot 139, ODYD, Plan 34786 

and permits the land to be used for the development with variances to the following sections of the Zoning Bylaw 8000: 

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A,”  
2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in accordance with Schedule 

“B”;  
The development has been approved subject to any attached terms and conditions, and to full compliance with the approved plans 
bearing the stamp of approval and the above described development permit number. 

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:   January 22, 2018 

Decision By:   CITY COUNCIL 

Issued Date:   TBD 

Development Permit Area: Comprehensive Development Permit Area 

File Manager:   AC 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced within 2 years of the council approved Date of Decision. 

Existing Zone: C7 – Central Business Commercial Zone 

Future Land Use Designation: MXR – Mixed Use (Residential / Commercial) 

This is NOT a Building Permit. 
In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 
contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 
This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 
provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 
affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  MKK Property Corp Inc. No. 109731 
Address: 565 Bernard Ave 
City:  Kelowna, BC 
Phone:  n/a 
 
 
________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 

 

 



1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”; 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the Council Date of Decision if applicable, or Community Planning 
Department Manager approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

n/a. 

4. Indemnification 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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LEGAL ADDRESS:
LOT A DL 139; ODYD PLAN 34786

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS:
565 BERNARD AVE
KELOWNA, BC

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR RENOVATION AND CLADDING UPDATES.
REMOVING EXISTING CANOPY ON BERNARD AVENUE ELEVATION
AND REPLACING WITH A NEW WOOD TRELLIS CANOPY & CANVAS
AWNING.

PROJECT STATISTICS:
MAIN FLOOR AREA: ±3221m².

LANDUSE BYLAW REQUIREMENTS:

SITE ZONING:
C7 - CENTRAL BUSINESS COMMERCIAL

SITE AREA:
±5938 m²

SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD = 0m (<16m HIGH)
REAR YARD = 0m (<16m HIGH)
SIDE YARD = 0m (<16m HIGH)

BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 26 STOREYS (76.5m)

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT = 11.89m

PARKING CALCULATIONS:
44 OFF STREET STALLS, NO CHANGES TO PARKING STALLS

BICYCLE STALLS REQUIRED:
NO CHANGES TO EXISTING CONDITIONS

BICYCLE STALLS PROVIDED:
0
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SITE LIGHTING
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S1 -  TOPOGRAPHIC SITE PLAN

SCALE:DP000
VICINITY MAP1

N.T.S. SCALE:DP000
LANDUSE BYLAW MAP2

N.T.S.

EXTERIOR & INTERIOR RENOVATION

DRAWING  No: REV.

SEAL

CONSULTANTS:

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

+

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT  No:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

© Copyright Reserved. This drawing and design are, and at all
times remain, the property of collabor8 Architecture + Design
Inc., and can be reproduced only with written consent. This
drawing must not be scaled. Contractors shall verify all
dimensions prior to commencement of work, and all omissions
and discrepancies shall be reported to the architect.

2017.10.18 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT01

TOWNE CENTRE 
MALL

565 BERNARD AVE
KELOWNA, BC 

LOT A DL 139;ODYD PLAN34786

SEPT 2017

DK/WL/HR
AS NOTED

17.15.01

acseke
Schedule 1



DP001
2

DP001
3

DP001
4

DP001
6

DP001
5

DP001
7

DP001
8

SITE PHOTOS

DP001

SCALE:DP001
KEYPLAN1

N.T.S.

DRAWING  No: REV.

SEAL

CONSULTANTS:

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

+

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT  No:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

© Copyright Reserved. This drawing and design are, and at all
times remain, the property of collabor8 Architecture + Design
Inc., and can be reproduced only with written consent. This
drawing must not be scaled. Contractors shall verify all
dimensions prior to commencement of work, and all omissions
and discrepancies shall be reported to the architect.

2017.10.18 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT01

TOWNE CENTRE 
MALL

565 BERNARD AVE
KELOWNA, BC 

LOT A DL 139;ODYD PLAN34786

SEPT 2017

DK/WL/HR
AS NOTED

17.15.01

SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO2

N.T.S. SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO3

N.T.S.

SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO4

N.T.S. SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO5

N.T.S.

SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO8

N.T.S.SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO7

N.T.S.SCALE:DP001
SITE PHOTO6

N.T.S.

acseke
Schedule 1



acseke
Schedule 1



acseke
Schedule 1



34
5.6

1

34
5.4

8

34
5.6

9

34
5.6

2

345.85

345.57

34
5.5

1

34
5.2

9

345.18

34
5.6

3

34
5.6

4

34
5.6

8
34

5.7
4

345.50

34
5.1

3

34
5.6

7

34
5.6

8

345.64345.61

CHAIN LINK
GARBAGE
ENCLOSURE

1
12

1

12

11

12

9

TRANSFORMERS
TRANSFORMER
ENCLOSURE

UTILITY
VAULT

UTILITY
VAULT

EXISTING
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING
PROPERTY LINE

EX
IS

TI
N

G
PR

O
PE

R
TY

 L
IN

E

EX
IS

TI
N

G
PR

O
PE

R
TY

 L
IN

E

EX
IS

TI
N

G
PR

O
PE

R
TY

 L
IN

E

EX
IS

TI
N

G
PR

O
PE

R
TY

 L
IN

E

EXISTING
PROPERTY LINE

LINE OF NEW
CANOPY ABOVE

LINE OF EXISTING
CANOPY ABOVE

EXISTING LANDSCAPE
PLANTER TO REMAIN EXISTING LANDSCAPE

PLANTER TO REMAIN EXISTING LANDSCAPE
PLANTER TO REMAIN

EXISTING
BENCH

LINE OF EXISTING
CANOPY ABOVE

5600

28
00

7585 74646031

27
62

5104

SI
D

EW
AL

K

SI
D

EW
AL

K

SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK

44
613
85

22
04

18
89

21
90 50

00
17

65

54
9

13
80

5464 1090

EXISTING STREET
PARKING

EXISTING STREET
PARKING

EXISTING STREET
LOADING

49
9

20
5119

85

EXISTING
BIKE PEDESTAL

EXISTING
PARKING METERS

EXISTING
GAS METER

EXISTING SIAMESE
CONNECTION

EXISTING HYDRANT
LOCATED ACROSS
LAWRENCE

SYMBOL INDICATES
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
"SKYLINE HONEY LOCUST"
Gleditsia triacanthos inermis

30
17

15
54

7477

7347 941834

985 946

61
73 32
68

1958

22862

TOWNE CENTRE MALL

MAIN FLOOR AREA
±3221m²

PARCEL AREA
±5042.86m² (0.5ha)

BUILDING COVERAGE =
±54%

MAIN FLOOR
GEODETIC = 345.71

EXISTING
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING CURB
CUTS TO REMAIN

EXISTING CURB
CUTS TO REMAIN

EXISTING
PAVED PARKING

LOT

EXISTING
PAVED PARKING

AREA

SITE PLAN

DP100

SCALE:DP100
SITE PLAN1

1:200

DRAWING  No: REV.

SEAL

CONSULTANTS:

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

+

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT  No:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

© Copyright Reserved. This drawing and design are, and at all
times remain, the property of collabor8 Architecture + Design
Inc., and can be reproduced only with written consent. This
drawing must not be scaled. Contractors shall verify all
dimensions prior to commencement of work, and all omissions
and discrepancies shall be reported to the architect.

2017.10.18 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT01

TOWNE CENTRE 
MALL

565 BERNARD AVE
KELOWNA, BC 

LOT A DL 139;ODYD PLAN34786

SEPT 2017

DK/WL/HR
AS NOTED

17.15.01

FIRE HYDRANT

SIAMESE CONNECTION

PROPERTY LINE

PARKING METER

BARRIER FREE STALL

SITE LEGEND

F.H.

00
0.0

0

000.00

NORTH

NEW GRADE ELEVATION

EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION

LIGHT STANDARD

ENTRY

acseke
Schedule 1



105
CRU 5

106
CRU 6

107
CRU 7

108
CRU 8

109
CRU 9

110
CRU 10

111
CRU 11

112
CRU 12

STAIR 3 STAIR 2

STAIR 1

104
CRU 4

103
CRU 3

102
CRU 2

101
CRU 1

114
CRU 14

115
CRU 15

113
CRU 13116

CRU 16
117

CRU 17

118
KIOSK

119

FOOD
COURT

120

WOMENS
WASHROOM

121

MENS
WASHROOM

ELEVATOR

122
ELEC

123
MECH

100
CORRIDOR100

CORRIDOR

ENTRANCE

ENTRANCE

ENTRANCE

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

124
WASH

125
WASH

2

A

1 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

D

E

G

J

L

M

N

P

8

C

B

F

H

K

O

A

D

E

G

J

L

M

N

P

C

B

F

H

K

O

21 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 168

24'-0" 25'-4" 17'-4" 17'-0" 17'-0" 17'-0" 6'-4" 7'-8" 21'-0" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 18'-4"

24'-0" 25'-4" 17'-4" 17'-0" 17'-0" 17'-0" 6'-4" 6'-4" 21'-0" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 18'-4"

8'
-8

"
19

'-8
"

19
'-0

"
12

'-0
"

3'
-0

"
8'

-8
"

8'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

6'-4"

7'-8"

6'
-8

"
8'

-8
"

10
'-4

"
7'

-0
"

19
'-0

"
4'

-6
"

14
'-6

"

8'
-8

"
3'

-0
"

19
'-0

"
4'

-6
"

14
'-6

"
12

'-0
"

7'
-0

"
10

'-4
"

8'
-8

"
19

'-0
"

19
'-8

"
6'

-8
"

8'
-8

"

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L1

L2

L2

L2

L4

L4

1'-4"

4 3/4"

16
'-8

"

19'-11 1/4" 118'-0"

258'-8"

1'-4"
50'-0" 15'-11 3/4" 51'-8"

8'
-4

"

4 
3/

4"

13
5'

-1
 1

/2
"

4 
3/

4"

1'-4"

40'-8" 9'-4" 16'-4 1/2"

71'-7 1/2"

14
'-1

1 
1/

4"

119'-4"

62
'-4

 3
/4

"
24

'-8
"

9'
-4

"
45

'-4
"

16'-6 3/4"

11
5'

-5
"

199'-9 3/4"

16
'-2

"

16'-2"

21
'-2

 1
/2

"
52

'-5
 1

/4
"

5'-11" 30'-4 3/4" 23'-11 1/4"
60'-3"

16
'-6

 1
/4

"
17

'-0
"

20'-5"

16
'-2

"
28

'-8
"

31
'-9

 3
/4

"
57

'-5
"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

77'-0 1/2"23'-7 1/2"

33'-8 1/2" 31'-0"

46
'-1

0 
1/

4"

38
'-4

 1
/2

"
57

'-0
"

19
'-0

"
19

'-4
 1

/2
"

48'-11 1/4"

19
'-0

"

20'-5"

16'-10 3/4" 17'-0" 16'-8 1/2"

69
'-2

 1
/4

"

19'-8" 8'-7 1/2"

19'-8" 57'-4 1/2"

47
'-6

"
13

'-4
 1

/2
"4'

-2
"

PROPOSED MAIN 
FLOOR PLAN

DP200
SCALE:DP200
PROPOSED MAIN FLOOR PLAN1

3/32" = 1'-0" DRAWING  No: REV.

SEAL

CONSULTANTS:

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

+

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT  No:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

© Copyright Reserved. This drawing and design are, and at all
times remain, the property of collabor8 Architecture + Design
Inc., and can be reproduced only with written consent. This
drawing must not be scaled. Contractors shall verify all
dimensions prior to commencement of work, and all omissions
and discrepancies shall be reported to the architect.

2017.10.18 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT01

TOWNE CENTRE 
MALL

565 BERNARD AVE
KELOWNA, BC 

LOT A DL 139;ODYD PLAN34786

SEPT 2017

DK/WL/HR
AS NOTED

17.15.01

acseke
Schedule 1



204
OFFICE

STAIR 3

STAIR 2

STAIR 1

ELEVATOR

2

A

1 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

D

E

G

J

L

M

N

P

8

C

B

F

H

K

O

A

D

E

G

J

L

M

N

P

C

B

F

H

K

O

21 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 168

24'-0" 25'-4" 17'-4" 17'-0" 17'-0" 17'-0" 6'-4" 7'-8" 21'-0" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 18'-4"

24'-0" 25'-4" 17'-4" 17'-0" 17'-0" 17'-0" 6'-4" 6'-4" 21'-0" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 19'-8" 18'-4"

8'
-8

"
19

'-8
"

19
'-0

"
12

'-0
"

3'
-0

"
8'

-8
"

8'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

6'-4"

7'-8"

6'
-8

"
8'

-8
"

10
'-4

"
7'

-0
"

19
'-0

"
4'

-6
"

14
'-6

"

8'
-8

"
3'

-0
"

19
'-0

"
4'

-6
"

14
'-6

"
12

'-0
"

7'
-0

"
10

'-4
"

8'
-8

"
19

'-0
"

19
'-8

"
6'

-8
"

8'
-8

"

205
OFFICE

202
OFFICE 

201
OFFICE

206
MECH

207

MENS
WASHROOM

208
WC

209

WOMENS
WASHROOM

200
CORRIDOR

203
OFFICE 

OPEN TO BELOW

4 3/4" 1'-4"

119'-4"

257'-8 3/4"

16
'-1

0 
3/

4"

12
7'

-0
"

7'
-4

"
7'

-4
 3

/4
"

119'-4"

14
'-1

1 
1/

4"

88'-0"9'-4"41'-0 3/4"

13
5'

-1
 1

/2
"

4 
3/

4"
4 

3/
4" 1'

-4
"

118'-0 1/2"

117'-4 1/2" 41'-4" 96'-8 1/2"

26
'-2

 3
/4

"
26

'-6
"

40'-4 1/2" 9'-4" 81'-8"17
'-1

1 
3/

4"
40

'-8
 1

/4
"

5'-3 1/2"

68'-3"

52
'-6

"
21'-2 1/4"

9'
-3

 1
/2

"
10

'-1
0" 59

'-1
 1

/2
"

6'
-2

"
58

'-5
 1

/4
"

108'-5 1/2"

5'-8 1/2"

18'-3"72'-6 3/4"

22
'-9

 1
/2

"

19
'-7

 1
/2

"
9'

-4
"

36
'-8

 1
/2

"

75
'-1

"

6'
-2

"
75

'-1
"

6'-1 3/4"

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

L3

PROPOSED SECOND
FLOOR PLAN

DP201SCALE:DP201
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN1

TBD

DRAWING  No: REV.

SEAL

CONSULTANTS:

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

+

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT  No:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

ISSUED FOR:

© Copyright Reserved. This drawing and design are, and at all
times remain, the property of collabor8 Architecture + Design
Inc., and can be reproduced only with written consent. This
drawing must not be scaled. Contractors shall verify all
dimensions prior to commencement of work, and all omissions
and discrepancies shall be reported to the architect.

2017.10.18 ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT01

TOWNE CENTRE 
MALL

565 BERNARD AVE
KELOWNA, BC 

LOT A DL 139;ODYD PLAN34786

SEPT 2017

DK/WL/HR
AS NOTED

17.15.01

acseke
Schedule 1



TOWNE  CENTRE
MALL

existing
gas meter

EXISTING BOX SIGN EXISTING BOX SIGN EXISTING BOX SIGN

EXISTING BOX SIGN EXISTING BOX SIGN EXISTING BOX SIGN EXISTING BOX SIGN

D1D3 D9 D4 D6

D1D1 D7D7

D8

D8

D8D8

D8 D8 D8 D8

D8

D8

D8

D8

D8

D8

D8

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

MAIN FLOOR LEVEL
100'-0"

T/O PARAPET
130'-2"

T/O EXST CANOPY
115'-0"

T/O PARAPET
±134'-0"

T/O PARAPET
±139'-0"

TOWNE  CENTRE
MALL

EXISTING
BOX SIGN

D1D9 D3D6 D4

D1 D7 D1 D1 D1

D8 D8 D8 D8D8D8

D8

D8

D8

D8 D8 D8

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

MAIN FLOOR LEVEL
100'-0"

T/O PARAPET
±130'-2"
T/O PARAPET
±134'-0"

T/O PARAPET
±139'-0"

D10

TOWNE
CENTRE  MALL

TCM
TCM

TCM
TCM

TCM
TCM

EXISTING GRAPHIC SIGNEXISTING GRAPHIC SIGN EXISTING GRAPHIC SIGN EXISTING GRAPHIC SIGN EXISTING GRAPHIC SIGN EXISTING GRAPHIC SIGN EXISTING GRAPHIC SIGN

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

D3D3D3D3D3D3D3

D1 D1 D1 D1 D1 D1 D1

D8D8 D8 D8 D8 D8 D8

MAIN FLOOR LEVEL
100'-0"

T/O PARAPET
130'-2"

TOWNE  CENTRE  MALL
TOWNE

ENTRE

All

C
M

EXISTING TENANT SIGNAGE EXISTING TENANT SIGNAGE EXISTING TENANT SIGNAGE EXISTING TENANT SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE

565

D7 D4D4 D4 D4 D4 D4D4

D1

D6 D6 D6 D6

D1 D1 D1 D1 D2 D2 D1 D7 D1D1 D2

D1 D9 D5

D1D1 D1

D6

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

PR
O

P 
LI

N
E

MAIN FLOOR LEVEL
100'-0"

T/O PARAPET
130'-2"
T/O PARAPET
134'-0"

T/O PARAPET
139'-0"

DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING STUCCO TO BE DEMOLISHED.
PATCH & REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MAKE SURFACE READY FOR
NEW FINISHES.
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EXISTING STUCCO BUILD OUTS AND DETAILS TO BE DEMOLISHED.
PATCH & REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MAKE SURFACE READY FOR
NEW FINISHES.

D2

EXISTING AWNING FABRIC TO BE REMOVED. RETAIN FRAME FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW AWNING FABRIC.D3
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